SHARE CAPITAL - SHAREHOLDERS 

Article 5.  The share capital of the company amounts to two hundred thirty- 
nine million one hundred forty-seven thousand five hundred and five 
US Dollars and eighty-two cents (USD 239,147,505.82) and is 
represented by two hundred twenty million twenty-four thousand 
seven hundred thirteen (220,024,713) shares without par value. 

The share capital is paid up in full. 

The reference value of the share capital for purposes of implementing 
the provisions of the applicable law amounts to two hundred and 
three million four hundred sixty thousand five hundred twenty-nine 

euro and three cents (EUR 203,460,529.03). This value is based on 
the exchange rate of the US Dollar on the eleventh of June two 
thousand eighteen (14h15) published by the European Central Bank, 
as it appears from the bank statement delivered by BNP Paribas 
Fortis on the eleventh of June two thousand eighteen, attached

[...]

several times on the issue of convertible bonds, subordinated or 
otherwise, or subscription rights, whether or not linked to 
subordinated or unsubordinated bonds and which may lead to 
increases of share capital. 

This authorisation is granted for an amount of: 

(i) twenty-five million (25,000,000) US Dollars.  Upon deciding 

within the framework of this part of the authorisation on a 
share capital increase or on an issue of the aforementioned 
convertible bonds or subscription rights to which in principle 
the preferential subscription rights of the existing

[...]

than employees of the company or of its subsidiaries. If the 
preferential subscription rights are suspended or restricted, 
the supervisory board may grant a right of priority to the 
existing shareholders on allotment of the new shares, 
convertible bonds or subscription rights; and 

(ii) one hundred and twenty million (120,000,000) US Dollars. 
Upon deciding on a share capital increase or on an issue of the 
aforementioned convertible bonds or subscription rights within 
the framework of this part of the authorisation, the 
supervisory board is not authorized to restrict or suspend the 
preferential subscription rights of existing shareholders. 

The reference value of the authorised capital by implementation of 
the applicable law amounts to twenty-three million one hundred and 
forty-eight thousand one hundred and forty-eight euro and fifteen 
cents (EUR 23.148.148,15) in respect of item (i) above, respectively 
one hundred and eleven million one hundred and eleven thousand one 
hundred and eleven euro and eleven cents (EUR 111.111.111,11) in 
respect of item (ii) above. This value is based on the exchange 
rate of the US Dollar on 19 February 2020 published by the European 
Central Bank, as it appears from the bank statement delivered by 
BNP Paribas Fortis Bank on 19 February 2020, attached to the